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perintendent shall on or before the first day of August in each 
year transmit to the state superintendent of public instruction 
on blanks furnished by such state superintendent a statement of 
the number of teachers receiving aid under sutsection 1 and un-
der subsection 2 of this section and the amount of state aid paid 
to such teachers. The state superintendent of public instruc-
tion shall include in his reports a statement of the moneys dis-
bursed under the provisions of this section. 

8. All moneys paid out of the state treasury under the pro-
visions of this section shall be paid out of the seven-tenths mill 
tax provided for in section 1072a of the statutes. There is here-
by appropriated out of the fund provided for under said section 
1072a a sum sufficient to make the payments provided for in this 
section. 

SECTION 3. This act shall take effect upon passage and pub-
lication. 

Approved August 23, 1915. 

No. 150, S.] 	 [Published August 26, 1915. 
CHAPTER 611. 

AN ACT to amend sections 4381, 4382, 4580, 4581a, 4581b, and 
4588a, of the statutes, relating to the age of consent for 
women. 

The people of the State of Wisconsin, represented in Senate and 
Assembly, do enact as follows: 

SECTION 1. Sections 4381. 4382, 4580, 4581a, 4581b, and 
4588a of the statutes are amended to read: Section 4381. Any 
person who shall ravish and carnally know any female of the 
age of * * * sixteen years or more, by force and against 
her will, shall be punished by imprisonment in the state prison 
not more than thirty years nor less than " " • one year; 
but if the female shall be proven on the trial to have been, at 
the time of the offense, a common prostitute, he shall be so pun-
ished not more than seven years nor less than one year. 

Section 4382. Any person over eighteen years of age who 
shall unlawfully and carnally know and abuse any female under 
the age of * * * sixteen years shall be punished by impris-
inment in the state prison not more than thirty-five years nor 
less than * * * one year, or by a fine not exceeding two hun-
dred dollars: and any person of the age of eighteen years or 
under who shall unlawfully and carnally know and abuse any 
female under the age of eighteen years shall be punished by im- 
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prisonment in the state prison not more than ten years npr less 
than one year, or by fine not exceeding two hundred dollars. 

Section 4580. Any man who commits fornication with a sane 
single female over the age of * * * sixteen years, each of 
them shall be punished by imprisDnment in the county jail not 
more than six months or by fine floc e.:ccecling one hundrod dol-
lars, or by both such fine and imprisonment. Any man who com-
mits fornication with a sane female of previous chaste character 
under the age of * * * twenty -one years shall be punished 
by imprisonment in the state prison not more than four years 
or by fine not exceeding ° ° two In ndred dolls's, or by 
both fine and imprisonment. 

Section 4581a. Any person who, by force, threats, promis,a 
or any other means or inducements, shall entice, inveigle, solicit, 
induce or take any unmarried female of pre,ious chaste charac-
ter of the age of * * * eigh ken years or under from her 
father, mother, guardian or other person having the legal care 
or custody of any such female, or from her home or other place 
of abode, wherever she may be, for the purpose of seduction, 
prostitution, or with intent to seduce, defile, deflower, or for the 
purpose of entering, causing, inducing or procuring her to enter 
any house of ill fame, assignation or other place of prostitution 
for the purpose of prostitution, either temporarily or is an in-
mate of any such house or place, and any person who shall di-
rectly or indirectly cause, procure or knowingly permit the same 
to be done, or who shall in any way aid, abet or assist, directly 
or indirectly, in doing such thing for any of the purposes afore-
said, or who shall cause, procure, aid, assist, knowingly permit 
or abet in any manner the seduction, defilement, deflowering or 
the having of illicit intercourse with any such female by any per-
son, either at her home or other place of abode or elsewhere, 
shall be punished by imprisonment in the state prison not more 
than ten years nor less than one year or by fine not exceeding 
• * * two hundred dollars. 

Section 4581b. Any person who shall fraudulently, deceit-
fully or by any false representations entice, abduct, induce, de-
coy, hire, engage, employ or take any woman over * • • 
eighteen years of age and of previous chaste character from her 
father's house or from any other place where she may be for the 
purpose of prostitution or for unlawful sexual intercourse, and 
any person who shall knowingly or intentionally aid, abet, assist, 
advise or encourage any such act for the purpose aforesaid shall 
be punished by imprisonment in the state prison not less than 
• • • one year nor more than * • * ten years, or by 
fine not exceeding two hundred dollars. 
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Section 4588a. Any male person over the. age of • • • 
eighteen years who shall take indecent or improper liberties with 
the person of a female under the age of • • • sixteen years, 
with or without her consent, without intending to commit rape 
on such • • • female, shall he punished by imprisonment 
in the state prison not more than two years nor less than one 
year or by imprisonment in the county jail not more than six 
months, or by fine not exceeding two hundred dollars. 

SECTION 2. This act shall take effect upon passage and pub-
lication. 

Approved August 23, 1915. 

No. 641. S.] 	 [Published August 26, 1915. 
CHAPTER 612. 

AN ACT to amend section 4549 of the statutes, relating to official 
malfeasance. 

The people of the State of Wisconsin, represented in Senate and 
Assembly, do enact as follows: 

SECTION 1. Section 4549 of the statutes is amended to read: 
Section 4549. Any officer, agent or clerk of the state or of any 
county, school district, school board or city therein, or in the 
employment thereof, or any member of any town board or vil-
lage board, or any officer, regent, treasurer, secretary, superin-
tendent, clerk or agent of any penal, correctional, educational or 
charitable institution instituted by or in pursuance of law with-
in this state, or any member of any body or board having charge 
or supervision of such institution who shall have, reserve or 
acquire any pecuniary interest, directly or indirectly, present 
or prospective, absolute or conditional, in any way or manner. 
in any purchase or sale of any personal or real property or 
thing in action, or in any contract, proposal or bid in relation 
to the same, or in relation to any public service, or in any tax 
sale, tax title, bill of sale, deed, mortgage, certificate, account, 
order, warrant or receipt made by, to or with him in his official 
capacity or employment, or in any public or official service, or 
who shall make any contract or pledge, or contract any indebted-
ness or liability, or do any other act in his official capacity or 
in any public or official service not authorized or required by 
law, or who shall make any false statement, certificate, report, 
return or entry in any book of accounts or of records in respect 
to anything done or required to be done by him officially, or in 
any public or official service, or who shall ask, demand or exact 
for the performance of any service or duty imposed upon him 


